No. G.R. 185/73

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Hamilton Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of HERBERT NEWMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Hamilton and carrying on business there as building contractor.

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for an order that the company be wound up by the Court or for such other order as shall be just was presented to the Supreme Court on the 20th day of August, 1973 by Aubrey Herbert Barnes of Hamilton Builder and that the said Petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Hamilton on the 20th day of September, 1973 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

P. F. FEENSTRA, Solicitor for Petitioner.

Address for Service: At the offices of Messrs Chapman, Feenstra & Cartwright, Regency House, corner Ward & Barton Streets, Hamilton.

Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post, to the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address and description of the firm, and an address for service within three miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Hamilton and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the abovenamed petitioner's address for service not later than Wednesday the 19th day of September, 1973.

No. M. 67/73

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Palmerston North Registry

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of Shannon Motors (1970) Limited

of Shannon Motors (1970) Limited

Notice is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the abovenamed company by the Supreme Court was, on the 22nd day of August 1973, presented to the said Court by BP New Zealand Limited a duly incorporated Company having its registered office at Wellington. And that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Palmerston North on the 7th day of September 1973, at 10.00 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor of contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

A. D. MACKENZIE, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

Address for service: At the offices of Messrs Loughnan, De Cleene, Behrens & Co., Solicitors, 122 Fitzherbert Avenue, Palmerston North

NOTE: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post, to the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within three miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Palmerston North, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the abovenamed petitioner's address for service not later than four o'clock in the afternoon of the 6th day of Septetmber 1973.

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Invercargill Registry

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of Bluff Fish and Oyster Company Limited a private Company duly incorporated in New Zealand and having its registered office at Bluff

NOTICE is hereby given that an Order of the Supreme Court dated the 21st day of August 1973, confirming the reduction of the share capital of the above-named Company from

\$80,000 to \$40,000 and the Minute approved by the Court showing with respect to the capital of the Company as altered the several particulars required by the above-mentioned Act was registered by the Registrar of Companies on the 24th day of August 1973. The said Minute is in the words and figures following:

"The amount of share capital of Bluff Fish and Oyster Company Limited as altered by the Order of the Supreme Court confirming the reduction of the share capital of the Company is \$40,000 divided into 20,000 shares of \$2 each, and at the date of registration of this Minute the amount of \$2 is deemed to be paid up on each share."

Dated the 24th day of August 1973.

Bluff Fish and Oyster Company Limited by its duly authorised Solicitors and agents:

PRESTON, EVANS, NOBLE & EARLY. (per: I. C. HORRAX.)

1869

M. No. 739/73

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of ELLIOT FOODS LIMITED

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was, on the 23rd day of August 1973 presented to the said Court by Forbes Enterprises Limited a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Auckland. And that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on the 19th day of September 1973, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said Company desirous to support or oppose the making of an Order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his Counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said Company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

J. M. COLLINGS, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

The Petitioner's address for service is at the offices of Messrs McElroy Duncan & Preddle, Solicitors, Seventh Floor, ANZ House, Queen Street, Auckland 1.

NOTE—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post, to the above-named, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within three miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 18th day of September 1973.

## THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

Notice of Time and Place for Public Examination

Name of Company: Canaan Enterprises (N.Z.) Ltd.

Address of Registered Office: 57 Ballance Street, Wellington.

Registry of Supreme Court: Wellington.

Number of Matter: M. 12/73.

Date for Examination: Tuesday, 11 September 1973.

Name of Persons to be Examined: David Brown, 132 Wyndham Road, Pinehaven; Joe Simmons, 102 Randwick Road, Lower Hutt; Te Karauna Mohi, 18 Hampton Hill Road, Tawa.

Hour: 10 a.m.

Place: Supreme Court, Wellington.

E. A. GOULD, Official Assignee.

57 Ballance Street, Wellington.

1855

## NEW ZEALAND FRIENDLY SOCIETIES ACT 1909 Advertisement of Cancelling

NOTICE is hereby given that the Registrar of Friendly Societies has, pursuant to section 70 of the Friendly Societies Act 1909, by writing under his hand dated this 20th day of August 1973, cancelled the registry of Tokomairiro Lodge No. 117, a branch of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows Grand Lodge of New Zealand, Register No. 146/171, with registered office held at Milton, on the ground that the said branch has ceased to exist.

O. D. GOOD, Registrar of Friendly Societies.